LET, AEVISIONS | wf€ | BY
NOTES : A |seE 00 wc-2im los-1e- [ e
1.} SEE ORAWING 100131 FOR HOSE DETAIL, 8 e o [®aa |75
2.) gge{gsmggt%gﬁagf'w For c [seeo s m Jsnn o
3.1 BEYISION STMIOLS | A ) AME PLACED NEXT 10 D |zt nm [t [ro
AFFECTED 1TEN K. IN BILL OF MATERIALS CELY. Tt o [r# o
4.1 FOA STEAM CUT-OFF SWITCH OPTIOH SEE DRAYING
108588 FOR LOCATION OF HOLES IN FACEPLATE
DAAKING 100355 FOR PICTORIAL WIAIHG (MO (3)
TAGLE ] 999 SWITCH, AOCKER, SPST (CLEAN LIGHT)
STEAM SHUT-OFF OPTION 4| 14892 [NUT, WEX 10-24 ELASTIC LOK
oSt SRR [ 2 | 1070531 | BREATHER/SPRAY WOZZLE ASSY, 173" TRRE
| 103432 G [0 7] 02600 BUSHING, HEYCO
:o): ::,t;;m 105448 SCAEW, TRUSS HD. 6-32 X .317.
1ox3433 Goot 105442 _ | GUARD, SWITCH PROTECTION
1617087 GoOR 104198 | SWITCH ASSY, OWPT. STEAM SHUT-OFF

105855 TANGLE ASSY., GENERATOR SUPPORT

baine RERTEEREIS TT BY Y YN
b=
B3
v
b

2 FLOAT & DESCALER ASSY, 56
08168 | WIRE HARNESS, ONAOFF W/BELL, §G 10
08168 RE_HARNE3S, , 1
i RE_HARNESS, WECH, CONTRAOL, 30 10 ]
06187 RE_HARNESS, ELECT. ¢
01855 | WASHER, W
1 [ SCAEW, TORX/SLOT 10-02 X 173
01955 [CLTP, INSULATION RETAIER — ]
[ INSIRATION, BOOY REAR ]
061711 |DAAIN ASSEVBLY, SC 10
~ 1101831 R_ASSY, L &1
- 08564 ASSY, .
- 63 MER ASSY, MECH. L, 5C T
=1 106562 VER ASSY, ] AL, 6C 1
1 870. ANEL, ASSY,, A W)
8 [WASHER, FLAT 28 X 1A X 1718 ]
1409 [CLOSURE, THi OPENING
9972 | SWITCH, THERWAL GLOSE
01 TBTERI NOZILE ASSY, STEARIART 1
404 CATCH, DOOR
169 NJT, DCOR CATOH WOUNTIRG, 878
L [WASHER, NYLON, TYPE 69
4 14849 . 1/2-13, PLA
3 i [RUT, “AGORN
2 _ | 69298 " T'SCAEEN, COMPARTMENT DRAIN, POLVPROP
] 101305 PIN, RACK
414232 [RACK, PAN SLIDE, T8°
3 156 |UEG, BULLET
AR 100934 EALANT, RECTORSEAL
= ] 1085832 TOOOR, OUTER ASSY. H.L. WADOD, W/ ACTUATCR
- 108583 "OCOR, OUTER ASSY, W.L. WADOGO
2_ | 104207 [DOOR, INNER ASSY. H.L.
- | 1042062 . OUTER ASSY, W.L., W/ ACTUATOR
~ | 104208 [DGOA, OUTEA ASSY, H.L.
4 104082 [RING, SWAP, 845
40731 _[HINGE ASSY, WELD, LOWER
40752 "|HINGE ASSY, WELD, UPPER
1077 N, Hi
[ WASHER, FLAT 174 1D X 3
U REIEL EW, HEX 1D, 174-30 X
24| 181 , HEX 17420 8/
VIVER OPTIONS - DETAIL A 23105 | WASHER, LOCK §/8 174 FATLIHK STViE
2 1104793 [TNSUCATION, 80D, OUT
2 [T0hs4 NE ASSY, .
T 861 __JCAVITY WELD ASSY, STEAVCRAFT 10
] PART WO i
CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
1333 Easl 179th 8L, Cleveland, Onle 44110-2574

I DAAWN BY
R?NI.E/B DUTCHMAN ]APNOIED 3]

1005602 [T THE FINAL ASSEMBLY, H.L.
aEcae (L £ NVA STEAMCRAFT ULTRA 10, ELECTRIC

o |'0300-03] """ C - 106151 ne [




[ vhaE Jor

REVISIONS

Ler.|

SEE 108151 PAGE 1 OF 3

VA

A
SHOWN WITHOUT FLOAT

DETAIL

FOR CLARITY

FLOAT O

ERMINAL FOR CLARITY

.
@
g
=

=
o
a

T

SHOMN W1 THOUT

V0
VL
iy
iy

PAGE 2
FOR BOTTON PAX COMPOMENTS

SEE DNG, C-100151

Ln S . ° gul
D D XYO > mw - I
4 e S ol 1. 8 MW e
FESEL] (89 |l & (2 ik | it
o= EEREETE : g8 |8
H3zEE 9k (5me el | S5 |
MR EE R PR S i P e I
R N o = e S
lm e R R L R R o I3 g=l
2 BF8 T el T8 =21 385
M R E e 3 age T o2 | 8 us |0
B2l 1= RS SRR | 2518122
E: m.mmmmmmmmmﬁwwmmm gEf; "5
AEeEsEEat = attEtazls | 25 | 2
ot ~ 1] =l olo| o 77.m. am w.u Mw.a
PRI P P .MWWNWQM.&LW.T T 3
SEEEREEEREEE R 3NE g
o Slovfwlwlodw|of 1 | W22Wll_m. mm.A _
b4 biid Bt e it L = 65432|W MW W W 8

A\

AN

TN
TN
AN




LET. | REVISIONS |

SEE 108151 PAGE | OF 3

1 07042 | HEAT STANDBY, ULTRA 10 ELECTRIC
3 1 07083 | PLUG, SHAP, STEEL, FOR 2° DIA, POLE
2 | AR | 00834 ADHESIVE, RECTORSEAL
AALD 06510 | INTERMITTENT BLOWDOYN ASSEMBLY (OPTION}
20 23432 CLIP, MOUTING, WIRE/CABLE 1.250 X 1.50‘0‘
2| 20330 TERMINAL RING, NON-INSULATE
05970 | *U” BOLT, 3/4° PIFE
05989 | BRACKET, DRAIN SUPPORT, SCI0 ELEC.
1859 NUT, HEX, #10-24, §/5
2114 WASHER, LOCK, INT. TOOTH 410
1 2391 LUG, GROUND. SOLOERLESS
3 9267 SCAEW, PAN HEAD 10-24 X 1/2
2 05981 | WATER [MCET ASSY,
i 00746 | FiTTING, HOSE, 1/2 H X 3/8 NPT
i0 05280 ELBOW, STAEET, 3/8 X 80°, BRASS
8 [ 2 | 105794 | FITTING. BUIKHEAD, 3/8 NPT, BAASS
Ab{ e 05875 | ORAIN MANIFOLD ASSY, SC 10, ELECTAIC
T2 818 NJT. HEX, 174-20, /S
6 | 2 | 23tie WASHER, FLAT, 1/4, 8/
CAVITY § |2 | 2308 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, 174, §/5
WELD ASSY. 1 05924 | ELECTRIC BOX ASSY., 5C 10, ELECTRIC
(REF.) 3_|Te ] oies WASRER, FLAT #10, §/8
%% 2_| 16| toer2 SCREW, TOAX/SLOT 10-32 X 172
i |1 | Tosee PAN, BOTTOM, STEANCRAFT 10
1Ten | OTY | PART MO. DESCRIPTION
4L o2
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
e & w) 1333 Easi I79th St Cleveland, Ohle 44110-2574
[TeeTRL
e xf}?e'al'rmgmanMN ,mmo [
] TIne FINAL ASSEMBLY, H.L.
sl STEAMCRAFT ULTAA 10, ELECTRIC
DATE DAAWING NO. REV. ]
i o |'0300-00] C - 106151 "




LET. REVISIONS T.. 8]

NOTES: A [ SEEE.0. 1C-2423 [i-t0-erpr
1, sg%ﬂ!ﬁr m\llglg:( %S%Egsl'wrm B 1 SEE £.0. 1C-2431 IOG—OHQ L)

‘ C [ SEEE.0. C-2452 W2 10-01-33 [0

0| SEE E.0, 102448 RI 11-05-99 [P0

E | SEE £.0. 1C-2597 3-28-94 |0

F | SEE E.0. rc-2682 12-05-84 [P0

28 | 108536 [CLAW, TOGE, WORM DRIVE, &8

2 | 1060930550[ HOSE, SILICOVE 1-1/6 00 X 44 10 X 5-1/2°

4 05847 _|CLAMF, PLASTIC, 1-1/8° HOSE LO1 B2
- 08428 | PORT ASSEMBLY, DESCALER

1 _|1044684800[HOSE, SILICONE 172 1D X 374 60 X 43 L

11044682400 HOSE, SILICONE 172 DX 374 00 X 24 Li

18 106219 [HOSE CLAMP, METAL WORM DRIVE
ey WATER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

1084892950/ HOSE, EPOM, BLACK, 1° X 29.500° LG,
1054830750 HOSE, EPDM, BLACK, I° X 7.500° LG,

107010 |HOSE, TRAY DRAIN, 3/4° 1.0. BLACK EPOM

= = = JPANEL ASSY, LOWER FRAONT, SC 10
085053600 {HOSE, WHITE DARIPAEEN, 374 X 38° LG.
085051450 |HOSE, WHITE DARIPREEN, 3/4 X 14.500° LG
108540 IFLOAT & DESCALER ASSEMALY, SC 10
0585030001 HOSE, NT-80, 1/4 ID X 1/2 O X 30° LG,
058505200/ HOSE, NT-80, 1/4 1D X 1/2 0D X 52° LG.
044682700/ HOSE, SILICONE, 1/2 1D X 374 CD X 37°
044002000{ HOSE, SILICONE, 1/2 1D
1044882200/ HOSE, SILICONE, 1/2 (D
1044861600] HOSE. SILICONE, 172 1D
1043792200 HOSE, SILIOONE, 174 ID
104194 | GENERATOR ASSY.

inted OCMPARTMENT DRAIN ASSY, UPPER
1058504800| HOSE, NT-80, 174 1D x 172 0O x 48° LG,

==~ | OCMPARTMENT DRAIN ASSY, LOWER

03204 [CLAMP, METAL WORM DRIVE ;
1 _{1058503300[HOSE, NT-80, 174 ID x 172 GO x 33° LG,
- 05875_ [DRAIN MANIFOLD ASSY, 8/C 10, ELECTRIC
}_|1050502300[HOSE, NT~80, 1/4 ID X 1/2 OD X 23° LG.
1__|1056501550] HOSE, NT-80, 174 1D x 172 D x 15.500° LG
1] 1058490525[ HOSE, NT-80. 1/2 1D X 374 0D X §.250° [Le
3 [1058490325 | HOSE, NT-80, 1/2 ID X 3/4 00 X 3.250° g,
| __}1058430850 HOSE, NT-80, 1/2 1D x /4 OD x 6.50° 16, .
2 110858501500 HOSE, NT-80, 1/8 1D x 172 00 x 15.00° 4G |
8 105790 IFITTING, TEE, 172 H x 12 H x 174 H
3_ 11058490200/ HOSE, NT=80, 172 ID x 374 OO x 2.00° LG
18
2
4
8

e 3¢ e[

ol = [t opopopolof—]wl [fuf = ]—1=],

105848 _[CLANP, PLASTIC, 3/4° 0D HOSE WOTLQ
105792__[FITTING, ELBOW, 90" 14 H x 173 H
104383 _TCLAWP, NYLON, 1/2° OB HOSE
1056500200[ HOSE, NT-80, 174 1D x 1/2 0D 5 3° L5,
105981 | VALVE ASSY, WATER INLET

105681 _[CAVITY WELD ASSY, SC 10
GTY .| PART MO, —DESCAIPTION
TOLERACES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
10T A Joret 1333 East L79th St Clavelend, Ohie 44210~2574
SCALE ORAWN 8Y APPROYVED BY
iPae) | ouTCHAN |
Tne HOSE DETAIL, H.L

STEAMCRAFT WLTRA 10, ELECTRIC

THIS OESIGH A PROPAIETARY ITEW AND 18 THE PAOPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE, DATE DRANTNG 100, V.
THIS DAANING 0 BE 0OPIED OR USED WiTHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RAANGE, K 10-29-92 C - 10613] F




|LET.| REVISIONS | DATE |py

2

L~
N
sl oY
Q —— ! S
\/ - . _l / | J
i PEEL PAPER
\ OFF
N L.
8 2 104223 |NUT, HEX, #6-32, ELASTIC LOCK
- - — 7 I 104390 | TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY
! 6 2 14692  [NUT, HEX, #10-24, ELASTIC LOCK
! 5 2 101655 |WASHER, FLAT, #10. S5
i 4 I 104389 ITIMER ASSEMBLY. NOC
i | *agnm s 3 ] 104704 | PANEL, WELDMENT, ELEC TIMER
R e 2 ] 106454 |LABEL, CONTROL PANEL. ELEC
I ] 104224 [SWITCH, ROCKER, SPOT
ITEM [QTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
(EICEATAS 1OTE01 11333 East 1791 S1. Claveland, Ohio 44110-2574
DECIWAL SCALE DRAWN BY , APPROVED BY
+ N/A 3/8=1 DUTCHMAN
5 TITLE
THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM ' N/: FINER S v, ELECTRIC CONTAOL
H N A A kS
AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE. REAR MOUNTED, STEAMCRAFT ULTRA 10
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE OOPIED OR USED DATE DRAWING O, REV.
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. CK 05-27-93 B - 106562 | -




|LET.| REVISIONS | DATE |BY

&
hl“?g'ih
\OJ

12 | 101873 INUT, HEX, 1/4-20, ELASTIC LOCK
11 | 23116 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4, S/8
10 i 14617 NUT, HEX, 1/4-20, BLACK OXI10E
9 ) 20477 TIMER, SOLID STATE, 3 SEC
8 | 14692 NUT, HEX, 10-24, ELASTIC LOCK
7 | 41350 BUZZER ASSY, w/ TERMINALS
6 2 19201 SCREW, PAN HD, 5-40 x . 250
5 } 20476 TIMER, 80 MIN, MECH. SWITCH
4 | 104958 PANEL, WELOMENT, MECH. TIMER
3 | 106537 LABEL, OONTROL PANEL, MECH.
2 i 104224 SWITCH, ROCKER, SPDT
| |

* CLEAN PAMEL BEFOR (GERT M 011 | 1393 £4¢1 1701N §I, Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-2574

( 11307 KNOB, TIMER
| ITEM [QTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
' ®/%€ = J TOERNES | O EVEL AND RANGE INC.

. - APPLYING OVERLAY
DECIMAL SCALE l DRAWN BY lAPPROVED 8y
+ N/A 3/8=1 DUTCHMAN
TITLE
THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |TE o A EONSSEMBLY, MECH. CONTROL
| N A ARY | TEM +

AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF (I vt A hnes N/A REAR MOUNTED, STEAMCRAFT ULTRA 10
THIS ORAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED DATE DRAWING NO, REV.
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE . CK 05-27-93 B - 106563 | -




LET.| REVISIONS | DATE [BY

4 ] 102533 | BLOCK, CONTACT
3 } 102534 | SWITCH, SELECTOR
2 I 108538 | LABEL, CONTROL PANEL, ON/OFF
! ] 1 104961 | PANEL. WELDMENT, ON/OFF CONTROI
! ITEM [QTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
l R ot TOLERMNCES | CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
- - {EAEPY A3 WOTEOL | 1333 East 1794h $t. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
DEC IMAL SCALE DRAWN BY APPROVED BY
+ N/A 3/8z| DUTCHIAN BEDFORD
TITLE
ANGULAR TIMER ASSEMBLY, ON/OFF CONTROL
THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM + N/A REAR MOUNTED, STEAMCRAFT ULTRA 10
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE. .
THIS DRAWING 1$ NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED DATE DRAWING NO. REY.
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. : CK 06-04~93 B - 106564 | -




|LET. REVISIONS | DATE [aY

S
o

\? RED J ¥
Q LIGHT \JJ

) 1
\
AN
J \ 3 1 19993 |SWITCH, ROCKER, DPDT, ON/OFF
' 2 1 X PANEL. OCONTROL, WELD ASSY
- | ] 106694 [LABEL, CONTROL PANEL, POWER
ITEM |QTY. { PART NO, DESCRIPTION
| TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC,
;S (EXCEFT A3 WOTED) | 1383 Eaq) 1791h S, Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
d * CLEAN PANEL BEFORE DECINAL w}%:] D%w-’r‘cmm l APPROVED BY
APPLYING OVERLAY t NA
- - == ~ R TILE PANEL ASSEMBLY
POWER SWITCH
THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY 1TEM + N/A STEANCRAFT 10
AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE ooneo OR USED DATE DRAWING NO. AEV.
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. CK 10-15-93 B - 106703 | -




THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PAOPAIETARY HTEN
MO IS THE PAOPER .
THIS DRANING 1§ NOT 70 8E COPIED OR USED
YITHOUT THE APPAOVAL OF CLEVELAND AANCE,

LET. RAEVISIONS | DATE oY
A | PN 108397 ADOED PER EO +C-2375 RI J02-28-93] PUD
B | P/N 108539 ADDED PER EQ 1C-2423  [05-19-93] PJD
0 [ 2 108397 | INSULATOR, THERMOSWITCH
8 |72 1103731 | CAPILLARY, KI LIMIT
21104223 | NUT, HEX, ELASTIC LOCK ¢6-32
|} 105789 | SWITCH, THERMAL DISK, SPDT 130°
12| 14818 | WJT, HEX, 1/4-20 §/5
[ WASHER, LOCK, I/4 §/8
N WASHER, FLAY 174 X /8
13| 2 NUT, HEX, 10-24 §/§
17 |2 | 23 WASHR, LOXK, SLIT AING, &0 AATED, 110
i 101655 | WASHER, FLAT, #10 /S
10 104192 | INSWATION, CUT, GENERATOR
§ 104814 I OOVER PLATE
6 |1 704386 | GASKEY, DRYING ELEMENTS
- | 1043064 | ELEVENT, IMERSION, 300W, 415V
T [ 063 | ELEVENT, IMVERSION, 300W, 380 V
- | 1043062 | ELEMENT. IMVERSION, 300K, 480 ¥
- | 1043061 | ELEVENT. IMVERSION, 300K, 240 V
- 5 ELEVENT, IMMERSION, 300W, 208 V
- 3BATS | HEATER ASSY, 8 kw, 300 V
- 038814 | HEATER ASSY, 8 kw, 480 V
6 | - 11038812 | HEATER ASSY, 8 kw, 415 V¥
- | 1038811 | HEATER ASSY, 8 kw, 240 V
-] 103881 | NEATER ASSY, 8 kw, 208 V
3 07128 | GASKET
4 108539 | FLOAT & DESCALER ASSY. SC10 ELEQ
3 21301 __ | UNION, 3/4, BRASS
2 | 2 [ 14352 | NIPPLE, 374 X 4 LG, BRASS
1 | ] 104195 | GENERATOR ASSY. WELD, 5C 5.1
0. — DESCRIPTICN
sl Cleveland Range Inc.
1339 Easl 17910 SE. Clavedand, Ohle 44110-2824
OECHWAL SCALE ORANN BY APPAOVED BY
t WA 1/43} I UTCHAN I J. 8
[uetrt) T GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
t WA 5C10, ELECTRIC
DATE "DRRNTHG 0. ,Tsv‘
X 10-29-92 C-108150 8




DETAIL A-A
SCALE: 1/2=1
ELECTRICAL
WIRE
1" AR 00934 SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
10 4 14618 NUT, HEX HEAD, 1/4-20, $/S
9 4 23105 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, 1/4, §/5
8 4 104276 SCREW, HEX HEAD, 1/4-20 x 5.5, $/8
7 1 104040 CAP, FLOAT BOTTOM
8 ! 1040190388 | TUBE, POLYSULFONE, 2 x .125 x 3.875
5 1 103728 SWITCH ASSEMBLY, FLOAT
4 2 104041 GASKET, FLOAT ASSEMBLY
3 1 104039 TOP, FLOAT, STEAMCRAFT
2 ! 104380 FITTING, HOSE BARS, 1/4 H x 1/8 MPT|
ASSESME&;EIILX |EW 1 1 105787 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 90°, 1/4 H x 1/8 MPT
| TEM 1QTY. | PART NO, DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE [INC.
EXPLODED ASSEMBLY 1EXCEPT A9 HOTED) |333 Elll ‘79”! Sl. Clovoland. Ohlo 44”0"2574
SCALE: 1/4%| DECTMAL SCALE lonAWN BY IAPPROVED BY
t N/A AS SHOWN| S. MILEWSKI
AGUAR 1 T'™E,  FLOAT ASSEMBLY, STEAMCRAFT
e R T i S i A0
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED 260AHM 5 OF 5 DATE DRAWING MO, REV.
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. CK 05-28~92 B --105877 | ¢

LET.

REVISIONS DATE | BY

CORRECTED P/N 105787 7-30-92] SM

B | ROTATED 90° P/NS 105787 |10-10-92| PD
& 104380 PER EO #C-2304

C | THIS ASSEMBLY REPLACES  |02-02-93} PD
P/N 104091 ON SC 3.1,

5.1 ELECT, & SC 10 ELECT,
PER EO C-2277 R3




YEL LED
(ON WITH FILL)

(ON W|TRHEDHELAET3 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
80°C (180.F)_\@ oo () (Jru onvsan-raon 'ém%@ THIS SOLID STATE CONTROLLER SERVES AS A DUAL LEVEL WATER SENSING DEVICE.
TEMPERATURE IT'S FUNCTIONS ARE TO:
INDICATOR }ﬂw\ 1. MONITOR AND MAINTAIN A PRESET OPERATING WATER LEVEL WITHIN
gl g A STEAM GENERATOR VESSEL, AND
5 \ 2. MONITOR THE SAFE LOW WATER LIMIT FOR HEATER OPERATION AND PROVIDE
2] HEATER LOCK—OUT FOR UNSAFE OPERATION.
- o EACH FUNCTION WILL BE CONTROLED BY RESISTANCE SENSING BETWEEN THE
o7 PROBES (HI” & "LOW” TERMINALS) AND A GROUNDED COMMON ("C” TERMINAL).
il
GRN LED — LOW PROBE OPERATION
(ON WITH PWR) PR WHEN WATER CONTACTS PROBE, RESISTANCE BETWEEN “LOW” PROBE AND
< m < O COMMON "C” WILL BE BELOW SET POINT (50 K OHM) AND OUTPUT RELAY

WILL BE ACTIVATED IMMEDIATELY TO SUPPLY 120 VAC FROM L1 TO HTR
TERMINAL. WHEN CONTACT BETWEEN WATER AND PROBE IS BROKEN
(RESISTANCE GREATER THAN 50 K OHM) THE RELAY WILL BE
DEACTIVATED WITHIN 0—2 SECONDS.

HEATER CONTACTOR
WATER FILL SOL

HI PROBE OPERATION

AS WATER MAKES CONTACT WITH PROBE, RESISTANCE BETWEEN "HI” AND
COMMON "C” WILL BE BELOW SET POINT (50 K OHM) AND OUTPUT RELAY IS
DEACTIVATED IMMEDIATELY. WHEN WATER BREAKS CONTACT WITH "HI” PROBE
DELAY TIMING STARTS. TIMING IS NOT ACCUMULATIVE AND DELAY TIMER
WILL BE RESET TO ZERO ANY TIME RESISTANCE BETWEEN "HI” PROBE AND
COMMON "C” GOES BELOW SET POINT (50 K OHM). WHEN RESISTANCE
BETWEEN HI P?OBE AND C§)MMON "C” REMAINS ABOVE SET POINT FOR MORE
THAN 5 SEC. (—2,+0 SEC.) THE OUTPUT RELAY ACTIVATED TO PROVIDE
WIRING DIAGRAM ] 120 VAC FROM L1 TO WF TERMINAL.

INPUT N
120 VAC

&)
o, Lt *o




3.250 TYP. -

5.680

[ ]|
I
| R. FULL
i M 050 Tve
] ) )
[ ]
| =g | ]El—ik
_f _f (G “ Ll T ) f
0.527 < 0.255 |
TYP. TYP. 1.000
2.000 N l
'] |~—+0¢0.250 40.015
REF. YP. 313545930
! — 'A [ 0:375
$2.000 - ﬂ —
S ] e
‘ o I I \\ﬁ
NTYL 7T (
‘ | |
| |
| |
1.330 | |
| |
| |
| |



8 1| 085112700 HOSE, WHITE, EPDM, 3/4 1D X 27.000 LG

/ 2| 107312 CLAMP, HOSE METAL TENSION, 1.125 0D HOSE
0 2| 06240 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 3/4 X 3/4

d 1 20206 TEE, 3/4 BRASS

4 1| 085110600 HOSE, WHITE, EPDM, 3/4 1D X 6.000

§ 1 109641 PORT ASSEMBLY, DESCALER

2 1 108724 PLATE, DESCALER PORT CVRSN

1 1 108723 GASKET, DESCALER PORT CVRSN



THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |TEM
AND 18 THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,
THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

>R

LET,

REVISIONS DATE |BY

P/N 105966 WAS 105785, 03-09-93| PD
P/N 106175 WAS 44164,
ADDED P/NS 106123, 106124,
4 108127 PER EO #C-2380

10 1 106124 SCREW, TORX/SLOT PAN HD. ¢10-32 X |
9 4 106127 SCREW, TORX/SLOT PAN HD. #6-32 X 1/2
8 12 106123 SCREW, TORX/SLOT PAN HD. #10-32 X 1/2
7 | 106175 TERMINAL BLOCK ASSY, 4 POLE
6 | 105966 RELAY, DPDT, 115V, w/ MTG TABY
5 | 20478 TIMER, SOLID STATE, 3 MIN
4 | 20535 TRANSFORMER, 150VA
3 | 02193 BLOCK, TERMINAL, 3 TERMINALS
2 2 03509 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP, 104-120V
{ | 105871 PANEL, ELECTRIC CONTROL MOUNT
ITEM |QTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPT 10N
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND BANGE [INC.
{EXCEPT AS MOTED} | 1333 Eag(| 179th St. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCALE l DRAWN BY IAPPROVED BY
 N/A 5/16=1 | S. MILEWSKI
AR 1T B ECTRIC CONTROL ASSEMBLY
£ VA STEAMCRAFT 10, ELECTRIC GENERATOR
: DATE DRAWING 10, REV.
K | 6-12-92 B - 105924 | A




[LeT.] REVISIONS | oATE Tey

HEAT STANDBY
ULTRA 10 ELECTRIC

12 [ 105955 | BRACKET, DUAL TIMER MOUNTING
1] | 108123 SCREW, TORX/SLOT #10-32 X .500° LG,
10 i 14618 NUT, HEX 1/4-20, FULL FINISH
[] 21 2316 WASHER, FLAT 1/4-20 8/5
8 ] 106118 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 2-1/74, ZINC PLATED
7 2 | 106811 | TIMER, CLEAN LIGHT (DIF SWITCRES]
[ T | 105888 | RELAY, 120 V, DPDT
5 i 106124 | SCAEW, TORX/SLOT #10-32 X 1.00° LG,
4 i 106247 | INTERVAL TIMER, 2 GEC. ON, 64 SEC. OFF
3 4 | 106127 | SCHEW, TORX/SLOT 16-32 X .500° LG,
2 T [ 44168 TEAMINAL, BLOCK ASM, 2 POLE
1 i 1063068 | BRACKET, OPTION PLATE
1TEM_|QTY, | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
ITEM] QTY. PART MO, | OESCATPTION
TCLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC,
wert 4 e 1333 East 1791h §1, Cleveland, Ohle 441102574
[ TECTAL, LE DAAWN BY
A saa B L ey IAPPKNED BY
AR | TITLE HEAT STANDBY
'nescmaeg' A rgsfmmmeu t NA W.TRA 10 ELECTRIC
e 3 e RAOEERTY 6 BE°/668 | Bo o8 Gied DATE ORAWING NO. TREV.
PPROVAL OF CLEVELAND AANGE. X 09-15-04 C - 10704 -




HOT
120VAC

NEUT D
h —

120VAC
HOT

N

7

JUPEA FOA

FAST TIME OUT
DIVIOE By 288
LEAVE OPEN FOR

__>

-

NORVAL . SH-511,8H

RANGE

SWITCH # | TIME AMOUNTY
| = 0.5 HR
2 = 1.0 HR
3_- 2.0 HR
4 = 4.0 HR
§ o 8.0 HR
6 _* | 16.0 HR
7 = ]32.0HR
8§ - 164.0 HA
9 = |128.0 HR
10 = ]256.0 HR

2.56" X 2.8" CASE
W/ 174" QUICK CONNECTS

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM
CLEVELA

AND 1S THE

PROPERTY OF

ND RANGE,
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPAOVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE,

120VAC HOT OUTPUT
TO LIGHT
T— ¢ AP AELAY
2 _g?_
1
O -
5 TO PIN 6 OF SECOND TIMER K
’
E I O
T T RESET PUSHBUTTON SWITCH

(00 NOT APPLY ANY VOLTAGE TO TERMINALS 6§ & 6)
USE ON/OFF_TYPE SWITCH ONLY

TO PIN & OF SECOND TIMER o

S WHEN USING THIS OPTION WHICHEVER TIMEA
TIMES OUT PIAST MILL ALLOW
THE RESET BUTTON TO RESET BOTH TIMERS,

COMBINE SWITCHES FOR TIME DELAY IN HOURS

EXAMPLES :
37 HAS « SWITCH 7 + SWITCH 4 + SWITCH 2
250 HRS = SWITCH 9 + SWITCH 8 + SWITCH 7
¢ SWITCH 6 « SWITCH 5 + SWITCH 3

ALL SWITCHES ON « 511.5 HOURS

OPERATION:

SELECT DELAY VIA DIP SWITCH,

APPLY 120VAC TO THE TIMER ON PINS 2 AND 3.

AS THE SUPPLY VOLTAGE IS TURNED ON AND OFF TO THE TIMER
ON PIN 4 THE TIMER WILL KEEP TRACK OF THE ELAPSED TIME
THE SUPPLY VOLTAGE IS ON.

ONCE THE TIMERS SUPPLY VOLTAGE ON PIN 4 HAS BEEN ON
LONGER THAN THE SELECTED DELAY THE RELAY WILL TRANSFER.
THIS IN TURN WILL TURN ON THE INDICATOR LIGHT.

ONCE THIS HAS HAPPENED THE RESET BUTTON WILL BECOME
ACTIVE AND ALLOW THE TIMER TO BE RESET.

IF_THE RELAY TRANSFERS AND TERMINAL 4 (S TURNED OFF

THE RELAY WILL REMAIN ENERGIZED.

1F TERMINAL 2 IS POWERED DOWN THE UNIT WILL

REMEMBER 1TS COUNT FOR 2 DAYS.

LET.

REVISIONS DATE |8Y

A WITCHED LOCATIONS OF 5 & 6 1110795 |DLD

MARKINGS, EO #C-2612R1

SOURCE ;
AIROTRON1CS
2747 RT. 20 £. BOX 326

CAZENOVIA, N.Y,

SOURCE PART NO :

NOTE: FOR CLEVELAND RANGE PRODUCT ION

13035

TGCXB1§11H5E2S

SET SWITCHES AT 300 HOURS :

(10, 7, 5 AND 4 - ON)

(ALL OTHERS - OFF)
ITEMJQTY, [ PART NO. | DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE |INC.
10T A$0OT0) [ 1933 Eaql 1700N St. Clevaland, Ohto 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCALE DRAWN BY IAPPROVEO BY
t ,030 =] DUTCHMAN
AR 1 T'€  TIMER, CLEAN LIGHT
s ] (DIP SWITCHES)

CK

DATE DRAWING NO. REV.
05-23-94 B - 106911 , A—]



{ INTERMITTENT BLOWDOWN OPTION )

NOTES:

| ITEM #7 COMECTION

+ 43-TIMER [T2) TO NEUTRAL, TERMINAL BLOCK

Jer.|

REVISIONS | OATE Toy

B AN

2. 1 ITEM 48 CONECTION : 02-TIMER (T2) TO L1, TERMINAL BLOCK R

3. ) ITEM 49 CONECTION : 413 RELAY $82) TO TOP CONTACTOR e

4.1 TEM #1) CONMECTION : 93 TIMER (T2) TO #14 RELAY (A2)

S. 3 ITEM 012, QTY. | CONECTION : #32 RELAY {A2) TO t1 TIMER (T2}

6. ) ITEM 612, QTY. 1 CONNECTION : #4 RELAY (R2) TO ¢2 TRER (T2} A o
|\

T. ) ATEM ¢ 7 CONMECTION : 03 TIMER ITH) TO NEVIRAL TERMINAL BLOCK i '\,

6. ) ITEM 48 CONNECTION 1 92 TIMER (TH) TO NEUTRAL, TERMIRAL 8LOCK \D

9. 1 ITEM ¢10 OONHECTION : 013 RELAY {R1} TO BOTTON CONTACTOR
10.1 ITEM 411 CONMECTION @ #3 TIMER (T1) O 14 RELAY {R)}
11, ITEM 012, QTY. | CORNECTION 1 ¢12 RELAY (A1) TO of TIMER {T1)

12,0 ITEM 912, QTY. | CORNECTION : #4 RELAY (A1) 10 #2 TINER (T}
TO LOWER

COMPT, DRAIN S

OOMPT. DRAIN

( NORMALLY TO L) )
O TERMINAL BLOCX ( NORWALLY TO L1
ON TERMINAL BLOCX

[

i i

| 8’ WHITE |

1 20350 20318 N )

| 8" REDL. . i

| 19° BROWN 20350 20356 |

| %5318 20352 UPPER DRAIN ]

| 20353 |

1 |

: & WITE : 11 | 4 [ 1083650600 | WIfE AMM. RED 20315720352, 6.00°

| 30358 i | 10 { 2 | 1063660600 | WIRE ASM. WHITE 20315/20352, 6.00°

) 8 RED L. i 9 | T ] 1064551900 | WIRE ASH. YELLOW 20352720015, 19.00

I 19° YELLOW B 8 | 1 | 1064561900 | Wik AS. BROR 20352/20315, 19.00°

| T LOWER DRAIN | 7 | 2 ] 1055280800 | WIRE ASM. AED, 20356720358, 8.00°

i 0% i 8 | 2 ]1053440800 | WIRE ASM. WRITE, 20356720315 6.00"

| : ) 512 105966 RELAY, 120 V, DPDY

! i 4 2 108124 SCREW, TORX/SLOT 10-32 X 1.00

I A" = 20352 RED 20315 6.00° OTY. 4 | 3 2 106541 TIMER, | MIN. ON, 8 SEC. OFF

| “8° = 20352 WHITE 20315 6.00° QTY. 2 | 2 4 106127 SCREW, TORX/SLOT 8-32 X 1/2°

t i REF.H 1 - 106308 BRACKET, PLATE

| T — | ITEM{QTY ] PART 1NO. DESCRIPTION

' 2x 1 sze ! TOLERRES CLEVELAND RANGE INC,

b o o e e | 10T A KO} 1333 East 179th St. Clavetand, Ohio 44110-2574

‘lfélN'/u”:L‘ scﬁs lwm BY DUTCHYAN lmnoveo BY
ARG TITLE INTERMI TTENT BLOWDOWN

:%slggllgp%’gs;nnwe&A‘{gmAm TEM t N/A STEAMCRAFT 10, ELECTAIC
THIS DRAYING 1S NOT YO 8f OOP|ED OR USED - DATE DRAWING NO. REV.
WITHOUT THE APPROYAL OF CLEVELAND AANGE. . oK 05-10-93 C - 106510 - l -




FOR ON/OFF SWITCH
TIMER s

ON/QFF "4
SWITCH

A A

FROM: FLOAT {STANDARD}
GEN. STAND-BY TIMER (SBY OPTION}
BELL TERMINAL (TDS AND SBY OPTIONS TOGETHER)

FOR ELECTRICAL & 60 MINUTE
MECHANICAL TIMERS

STEAM
CUT-OFF
SWITCH

TIME/MANUAL.
SWI TCH

20316
PloaTBACK 3 | 2 | 105449 | SCREW, TRUSS HD. 6-32 X .312, S/9
A A 2 | 105442 | GUARD, SWITCH PROTECTION
1 1 104702 | SWITCH, CMPT. STEAM SHUT-CFF
TTER | OTY | PART RO DESCAIPTION
FROM: FLOAT (STANDARC TOLERARCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
GEN. STAND-BY T : ER (SBY OPTION) focor 4 wones 1333 Esst 1791h S1. Clevelund, Ohle 44110-257¢
BELL TERMINAL (1,'S AND SBY OPTIONS TOGETHER) TECIVAL SCALE lw IArrnoon B
+.,030 NTS DUTCHMAN
ARGoaR ] TIe STEAM CUT-OFF OPT{ON
|s|ge%|‘m oescmes A&gw‘m‘v\ 1TEM AN STEAMCRAFT 3.1 AND §.1
THIS DAA) IPG 18 DOT T0 8E Wlﬂ)m USED . DATE ORAWING MO, ‘ IREV.
YITHOT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. ; I 02-03-93| C - 106355

LET.

REVISIONS OATE jBY

WAS: HIGH LIMIT  NOW: FLOAT 3-01-93, P Q3
PER E.O, 1C-2361 RI i

|
2035) BLACK WAS FACM FLOAT ONLY  Dd-14-93PJ0%
PER €Q tC-2381 R2 1




THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |TEM
AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.,
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.,

LET.

REVISIONS unTE | BY

5 1 1 20328 | TERMINAL CONNECTOR. JUMPER
i | 4 20327 | TERM. CONN., MALE TAB. 90°
3 | 4 20326 | TERM. CONN., MALE TAB, 45°
o | 4 20325 | TERMINAL CONN.., MALE TAB
1 1 02192 | TERMINAL BLOCK, 4 TERMINAL

I TEM | QTY.| PART NO. DESCRIPTION

TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE |INC.

(EXCEPT AS NOTED) 1333 East 179th St Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574

-DECIMAL SCALE DRAWN BY APPROVED BY
£ 030 5/8=1 P. DUTCHMAN JTW

AR | "M TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY
] ' 4 POLE

DATE DRAWING NO. _ REV.
CK 10-29-92 A - 10617 -




SepossoEE=RIRERERE ] i e
£ £ = E = =4 SrfS el ettt o]
SEcoEE LR R mmmm
afalatls HEEE S & < M. g=| 2
5 HanHEE R mmrm 3
2zjalsjalalaialalalaly djaladlaiatalalslalalatatalalalalalalal alal s .mm i
. & eleieleeleeleleleelzlele H
...... 4 |3E | &
sfshopedebeded o e ke dedod d kg 1R =
u“ lu <
Syl oy
H -] ¥
5 [ _. i
e J ﬂ wo..no” el
90t ST «
000°S0L @ -
000 £0L ﬁ| on‘..SAw ® ]
05T IO lrblauw m
00000t 1 h p— 3 »
000°66 bg 0SL'66 1
-~ %] 005°66
oSLLs “T1 oKTes
00579 g w 00528
000'Ss 00556
0056y 00518
0006 0006
000°56
[eeca -] o
goza oszze
000'se poodid
00009
o0RLLL
005°C, =
Ri —oxu N
sz o = o=
T 90065 =G
— 03¢ =
o00Le
iy T ooy
| 4
osTTY ~|§ T =
838
[ =44 l—
* | s
TS
ocZLy
hr ooser
LTIy ———
oo q
H 0000y
O8IV ——————t— . wre —, 000"zt
L2
oRLTE L1
000°0¢ . s .31
(7% ~4
©®
) /@
a=2 vz

St e || N —

£33249889 000°% 4 ] ekl

[P - M

il M=
MW MM ] o e ———————— GO 04
mmmm&uw =t o
ghoddsdd -

Lk
B NIE

NO:B.
1. T ACT
™E
3. TERM
0 ]
g




| DATE By

REVISIONS

LET.{

g2 SHE
£ .|| 8BE
3 Bl | %2
212 = <
B HEHIEE
SEERE N AEEE
SSEEeE| 82| | 2B
it s =
SISSRlB| &3 3 32 o
e A EEEN
SRERIEE | 22| 3 2E)g
gEE-28 | D | zulg
SE=EE (o le | e2E
- A~
sl %z 3 53 3
sINEIS2ls gl & 25 4
583588 Sy e
= < m £ |38
£: EsBs| 8
ofo|rloll-lE] 21 §ZE 2

Gl = Qi)
RAT S\ af) W 0T €\ oo X Z
oA

,.//Q\A A

//“Il.
Tl
ﬁ‘ =




[LeT.] REVISIONS | bATE Tov

24CEAIO | BODY ASSEMBLY, SC WLTRA 10 ELECTRIC

105681 PANEL, TOP, SC W.TRA 10 ELECTRIC

104194 GENERATOR ASSY,
3

[=1 RSN
(= abslafs

0812 SCREW, TORX/SLOT 410-32 X 1/2

0165 WASHER, FLAT 310 §/5

0653 FLOAT/DESCALER ASSY SC ULTAA 10 ELEC
1TEM Y| PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
10177 43 rorm) 1333 East 1791h 1. Cleveland, Chio 441102574
[DECTWAL [ SCALE DRAWN BY APFROVED BY
N/A /8= l DUTCHMAN ,

" RGIR ] T INSTALLATION OF FLOAT/DESCALER TO BODY
L N/A STEAMCRAFT ULTRA 10 ELECTRIC

Imslgsg}lim'%’sgﬂsz& AJIERIETARY ITEM
THIS DRAXING 1S HOT TO BE  COPIED OA USED DATE BRAVIG 1O, REV.
WITHOUT THE APPAONAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE, X 08-02-94 C - 260AKZ R




NOTES :
I} SEE DRAWING 108131 FOR HOSE LOCATIONS.

2) I TEMS MARKED "REF® ARE INCLUDED IN THIS BILL

OF MATERIALS FOR REFERENCE ONLY

THE “ASSEMBLED UNIT® DRAWING DEPICTS THE ACTUAL

REQUIRED, PARTS FOR THIS ASSEMBLY.

\;\\,\

I

=
)

&

Rer. (8) (0

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |TEM
AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,

THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE COP{ED OR USED

WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE,

LET, REVISIONS DATE |BY
SEE E£.0, #C-2631 08-02-94 [ PJD
ASSEMBLED
WIT
0
GENERATOR

AR MR 13 00934 SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
; 1 12 10680930512 HOSE, SILICONE 1-1/8 OD X 3/4 1D X 5-1/2°
2 2 11 105847 CLAMP, PLASTIC, 1~-1/8° HOSE
1 | 10 106428 PORT ASSEMBLY, DESCALER
- 1 9 1058454600 HOSE, MORPRENE, 374 OD X 1/2 10 X 46° LG.
1 - 1058452400 HOSE, NORPRENE, 3/4 0D X 1/2 1D X 24° \G.
2 2 8 105848 CLAMP, PLASTIC, 3/4° OD HOSE
} ] 7 06237 FITTING, 1/2 X 1/2 MPT
| | 6 108156 CHECK YALVE, 1/2° SWING W/ RUBBER SEAT
! f 5 14331 NIPPLE, 1/2 X 2-1/2, BRASS
2 2 4 06240 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 3/4 T X 3/4
| | 3 20210 TEE, 374 X 3/4 X172, BRASS
| | 2 14352 NIPPLE, 3/4 X 4°, BRASS
1 | ] 105957 FLOAT, ASSEMBLY, STEAMCRAFT

QTY.[QTY.| ITEM| PART NOJ DESCRIPTION

[+ o4

Qg | o2 | [ TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.

gg gé VEXCERY AS HOTED} | 1333 Easl 1791h St. Claveland, Ohlo 44110-2574

i @gzg DECTNAL SCALE _ ORAWN BY IAPPROVED BY

o gs + 030 /4 DUTCHMAN

o8 | TE [ AR ] T'™E  FLOAT AND DESCALER ASSEMBLY

el 10 | PSR STEAMCRAFT 10, ELECTRIC

DATE DRAWING NO. REY.
CK 05-20~93 B - 106539 | A




6 | A/R 00934 SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
5 8 101872 | SCREW, THREAD CUTTING, 48-32 x .25
4 1 104284 [ BRACKET, MOUNTING, SOLENOID
3 2 104381 | FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1/4 H x 1/4, §T.
2 4 105786 | FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1/4 H x 1/4, 90°
| 3 22218 VALVE, SOLENOID, 1/4°, N.C., 120 V
ITEM [QTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
(EXCRPT A5 JOTED} | 1333 East 170th $t, Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-2574
DECTWAL SCALE DRAWN BY IAPPROVED By
+ NA 1/2=] S. MILEWSKI
AR | TIME  VALVE ASSEMBLY, WATER INLET
B R ST 2 o ST
THiS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED DATE DRAWING NO. REV.
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. CK 7-16-92 B - 105981 | 8

(PICTORIAL ONLY) PER E.0,4C-2221 R!

LET. REVISIONS DATE |BY
A [P/N 105786 MOVED TO MIDDLE  10-28-93 PD
SOLENOID IN PICTORIAL
PER EO 3C-2304 )
B NEW VALVE REPLACING PN 22218 01-28-93 | PJD




NOTE :
}.) BEND TUBE TO FIT.

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |ITEM
AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

ASSEMBLED UNIT

LET, AEVISIONS DATE |BY

A 1PN 565191 WAS 14481, PANS 06192 [06-28-93 |PJD
4 108595 ADDED PER E.O. 9C-2452

AN 9 1 1106595 TUBE, COPPER, BREATHER, SCi0
A 8 ] 106192 FITTING, HOSE 1/4 X 1/8 MPT X 90
AN T 1 1565191 FITTING, HOSE 1° W/ 1/8 HOLE
6 1 1105783 TEE, I X 1 X 1-1/4, BLACK
5 1 114555 NOZZLE, SPRAY, 1/8 FULL JET
4 I 1104838 COUPLING, FULL 1/8, BRASS
3 1 {14297 NIPPLE, 1/8 X 1-1/2, BRASS
2 1 106230 FITTING, COMPARTMENT DRAIN
] 1 1105786 FITTING, HOSE 174 X 174 NPT X 90
ITEM | QTY.| PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES - CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
(EXCEPT A8 BOTED! | 1333 East 1791h SI. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCA'L}EZ.“I J I DRAWN BY PID lAmovso BY
+ N/A ot
AGUAR | TVTLE DRAIN ASSEMBLY
+ N/A STEAMCRAFT 10
DATE DRAWING NO, REV.
CK 03-08-93 B - 1061711 ] A




|LET| REVISIONS | DATE [BY

SEE DETAIL “A”

17 | AR 00934 SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
I:] 1 06248 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1/2 H x 1/2 MPT
15 | 22149 VALVE, SWING CHECK, 1/2 NPT
14 ! 14323 NIPPLE, 1/2 x CLOSE, BLACK
SEE DETAIL “A” 13 ] 02565 BUSHING, HEX, 3/4 x 1/2, BLACK'
12 2 104381 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1/4 H x 1/4 NPT
EXPLODED ASSEMBLY 11 2 06241 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 3/4 H x 1/2 NPT
10 2 22221 VALVE, SOLENOID, 1/2*, 15 PSI”
9 2 14327 NIPPLE, 1/2 x 2, BLACK'
8 2 20209 TEE, 3/4 x 3/4 x 1/2, BLACK
7 1 21305 UNION, 3/4, BLACK'
6 3 14343 NIPPLE, 3/4 x CLOSE, BLACK'
5 [ 05259 ELBOW, STREET, 90°, 3/4, BLACK'
q 2 14481 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1”7 H x 1 NPT
3 ) 03058 CAP, PIPE, 1-1/2, BLACK
2 ) 13252 MANIFCLD, DRAIN, 1-1/2, BLACK
1 2 05292 ELBOW, STREET, 90°, 1-1/2", BLACKI
ITEM [QTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION

TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.,

EXGERT AS OTEDI | | 333 East 179th St. Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-2574

ASSEMBLED VIEW DECINAL SCALE DRAWN BY APPROVED BY -
£ N/A 1/4=1 S. MILEWSK!
wan TITLE DRAIN MANIFOLD
DETAIL "A ANGLLAR STEAVCRAFT 10

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |TEM £ ELECTRIC
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE ., . .
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT T0 BE COPIED OR USED | DATE DRAWING NO. REV.
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. X 05-27-92 B - 105875 | -




NOTE: .
REMOVE AND DISCARD PLASTIC TAIL PJECE:
REPLACE WITH ITEM 2

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRAWING (S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

LET. REVISIONS DATE BY
2 | 1 | 106736 | TAIL PIECE. DRAIN
i | 1+ |105280 | DRAIN, FITTING HOSE ADAPTER
ITEM| OTY.| PART NO DESCRIPT ION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
(EXCEPT AS NOTED) 1333 East 179th SI. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
DECIVAL SCALE DRARN BY APPROVED BY
t/2" ATHERTON
+ N/A
TITLE
ANGULAR DRAIN ASSEMBLY
+ N/A TABLETOPS AND STEAMCRAFT 10
DATE DRAWING 1O, REV.
CK 01-06-92 A-106737 - -




LET, REVISIONS | DATE [8v
A | SEE E.0. 1C-245¢ M1 bs-27-9{Pp
TOP SHEETING
(REMOVED FOR PICTORIAL)
LEFT SI0E
SHEETING DRAIN ASSEMBLY
{TOP COMPARTMENT )
DRAIN ASSEMBLY
(BTM. COMPARTMENT )
BACK SHEETING
(REMOVED FOR PICTORIAL !

\— RIGHT SIDE SHEETING
(REMOVED FOR PICTORIAL)
~
~
IN-FIELD SERVICE
UNIT ONLY 1| 106595 | TUBE, BREATHER - FORVED
A 1 0823 FITTING, 90* COMP., 3/8 T X 1/8 WPT
1 £85191 FITTING, 1° HOSE X |° MPT, W-1/8 HOLE
ITEM [ QTY.| PART NO, DESCRIPTION
REFERENCE : —
260AHU 2 OF 3 TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC,
(DKLPT Al 2or) 1333 East 179th S1. Clevetand, Ohie 44110-2574
JDECTMAL [ SCALE DAAWN BY APPROVED BY
1t N/A 1/8°=1° DUTCHMAN
[ THLE KIT, BAEATHER TUBE - RETROFIT
THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM £ N/A STEAMCRAFT 10 {INSTALLATION)
A I EATY .
THIS DRANING 1S NOT T0 6€ COPIED OB USED DATE DRANING 10, eV,
WITHOUT THE APPAOVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. K | 0r-02-93 C - 106597 A




TYPICAL APPLICATION

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |TEM
AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

LET. REVISIONS DATE ]BY
6 | 104009 FITTING, ASSY, STEAM SUPPLY
5 ] 104082 GASKET, STEAM INJECTOR
4 ] 104232 WASHER, FLAT S/S
3 ] 104081 NUT, JAM 5/8-18, BRASS
2 ] 05236 ELBOW, 1/4” X 90°*, BRASS
] ] 104048 FITTING, HOSE 1/2 H X 1/4 MPT
ITEM | QTY.| PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE |NC.
(EXCEPT AS WOTED) | 1333 Ea{ 179th St. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCALE | DRAWN BY APPROVED BY
+ 030 1/2 DUTCHMAN THOMPSON
AGUCAR | 'Y SPRAY NOZZLE ASSEMBLY
+ 1 STEAMCRAFT 3.1, 5.1 AND 10
DATE DRAWING NO. REV.
CK 02-12-93 A - 1062301 | -




NOTES : 1.) USE LOCTITE 1222 - LOW STRENGTH (4104148} ON ITEM 4
2.) USE RTV (900933) ON ITEM 6
3.) ORIENT LONGER SIDE OF ITEM § TOWARD HANDLE

LET,

REVISIONS | OATE [ay

NUEPLATE AND
PICTORIAL CHANGE PEN EO #C-2441R2

RERVAN NUT,

B [PAS 105901 & 104987 REF. ONLY

A [ REDRAW CADKEY, ADDED P/NS 105901  [06-3-30 .0
i04987 11 .

05-53
PER E.0, C-2441 B3

C | BEMOYED P/NS 105901 AND 104987 IN’OM( 0
PEA E.0. 1C~244) RS

7T ] 2 | 103841 | BUSHING, BAONIE
6 | 4 | 18357 RIVEY, 1/8° DIA, FLUSH BREAK, §/%
5 2 02220 | SPATIG, DOOR
4 |4 | 14679 WUT, #10-24 ACOAN, $/8
3 | 4 | 101655 | WASHER, #10 FLAT, §/5
2 |1 | 103643 | LATCH, DOOR - PADCLE TVPE
| 1 T [ 1042072 | DOOR, OUTER ¥ELD ASSY, W/SCS TAB, SAC 5.0, WL
ITEM| QTY .} PART NO, DESCRIPTION
TOLEMICES CLEVELAND RANGE INC,
1oau7 43 ) - 1333 Eanl 179N SE. Cleveland, Ohie 441102574
TECTOL ™[ $GLE l DR 87 APPROVED 87
VA 5/821 JTW
Lt v e R DOOR, OUTER ASSEMBLY, M.L.
1NA SC 5.1 & SC 10 W-SWITCH ACTUATOR
DATE DRAWING NO, REY,
K 02-04-93 C - 1042082 | ¢




NOTES::

1.1 USE LOCKTITE 4222 ~ LOW STRENGTH [6104146) ON ITEM 4

2.) USE RTY {100933) ON ITEM 8

3.1 ORIENT LONGER SIDE OF 1TEM S TOWARD HANDLE

Ler. |

REVISIONS DATE | Y

A |REDRAWN CADKEY, ADDED P/NS 105901 Po-26-93] pJo}
NUEPLATE ARD 104987 TINERWAN NUT
PICTORIAL CHANGE PER EQ *C-2441R2

B 1 PANS 105901 & 104997 AEF. ONLY  b8-05-93] PJD]
D 0 R DOOR LATCH
PER E.0. 9C-244] B3

C | REMOVED P/NS 105901 AND 104387 IWOHC &4
PER £.0, 3C-2441 18

SEE
NOTE 3

772 103641 | BUSHING, BRONZE
(K 18357 RIVET, 1/8° OfA, FLUSH BREAK, §/8
S | 2 | 102228 | SPRING, DOOR
4 | 4 | 14679 WUT, $10-24 ACOAN, §/5
3 | 4 | 101655 | WASHER, 310 FLAT. S/8
2 |1 103643 | LATCH, DOOR - PADOLE TYPE
[ 1042073 | DOOR, OUTER WELD ASSY, W/S TAB, SA 5.1, A
ITEM | OTY | PART 10. DESCRIPTION
TOLERACES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
100t 4 Jone) 1333 Eael 179Lh SU, Clovelsnd, Ohle 44110-2574
[OECTMAL ™ [6CALE CAAWN BY APPROVED 8Y
t A 58z} l DUTCHUAN ]
RE DOOR, CUTER ASSEMBLY, H.R,
£ WA SC 5.1 & SC 10 W-SWITCH' ACTUATOR
OATE ORAWING NO, REV,
K oe-ao—ssl C - 1042063 I ¢




THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,
THIS ORAWING IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE

.

<RTV APPLIED AROUND

SQ. ON BASE OF HEAD

LET. REVISIONS DATE BY
A | ADDED IEMS 1 & 8, ITEM 2 WAS 104205 6/25/91 f 4B
8 AR | 00932 SEALANT, CLEAR RV
7 2 | 66508 STUD, DOOR MOUNTING, INNER
6 8 14665 NUT, HEX LOCK, 1/4-20 S/S
5 i 104204 DOOR WELDMENT, INNER, S/C 5.1
4 | 104026 GASKET, DOOR S/C 5.1
3 1| 104022 | PLATE, INNER CASKET RETAINER, S/C 5.1
2 | ] 104021 | PLATE, GASKET RETAINER, S/C 5.1
| 6 | 104719 | BOLT, CARRAGE 1/4-20 X 1.000°
ne QY PART NO, DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
(DEr1 a3 Hom) 1333 €0t 179th St. Clevelond, Ohio 441102574
otcmn.- SCALE NONE lomm [ JPB IAmovm BY
TR e DOOR, INNER ASSY.
E AN STEAMCRAFT 5.1
DAIE DRAWING NO, , REV
AC 6/25/91 B- 104202 A




LET.

REVISIONS DATE |BY

ADDED P/N 106143 & P/N 18357 [10/07/92 PD
AS QTY. OF 6 PER EO C-2303

A 7 | 106143 ANGLE, RE!INFORCEMENT
6 2 | 14676 NUT, ACORN 10-32 §/§
5 2 106045 BRACKET, SIDE SUPPORT, SHT.
4 | 106044 BRACKET, SIDE SUPPORT, LG.
A 3 9 18357 RIVET, FLUSH 1/8 $/S
2 1 108108 HANDLE, DOOR, S/S
] 1 105668 PANEL, SIDE, RIGHT, SC 10
ITEM [QTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
VEXCEPT A8 HOTED) | 1333 Eagt 179th Si. Cloveland, Ohlo 44110-2574
DECTVAL SCALE DRAWN BY APPROVED BY-
+ N/A 1/8 = DUTCHMAN BEDFORD
AR | "M pANEL, SIDE, RIGHT, ASSY.
R St periC o W STEACCT 10
?HN?S DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED , DATE DRAWING NO. REV,
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. X 09-01-92 B - 106042 | A




THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |TEM
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF OLEVELAND RANGE.

LET. REVISIONS DATE |BY

A [ADDED P/N 106143 & P/N 18357 10/07/92|PD
IWAS QTY. OF 6 PER EO %C-2303

7 | 1106143 ANGLE, REINFORCEMENT

6 2 | 14676 NUT, ACORN 10-32, S$/S

5 2 1106045 BRACKET, SIDE SUPPORT, SHT)

4 1 1106044 BRACKET, SIDE SUPPORT, LG.

3 9 118357 RIVET, FLUSH 1/8 §/8

2 1 108108 HANDLE, DOOR, $/§

1 1] 105669 PANEL, SIDE, LEFT, SC 10
ITEM |QTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION

TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.

EXCERT &S WOTEOI | 1333 Easl 179th SU. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574

DECIMAL SCALE DRAWN BY IAPPROVED BY
£ N/A 1/8 = 1 DUTCHWAN BEDFORD
A | e pANEL, SIDE, LEFT, ASSY,
£ N/A STEAMCRAFT 10
DATE DRAWING NO. REV.

X 09-01-92 B - 106043 | A




STEAMCRAFT 10 - ELECTRIC
ELECTRONIC TIMER

.11} 1 \ ' BlY
—m™ I A L REMOYE FOR 608 peo
ELECTRONG TMER | | woeee. ]
ReD l N LOW WATER ~™]
CUT OFF
3 B r (o]
COMPARTMENT e FLOAT ; B
7 THERMAL SWITCH pobrias - IR 56T | lianssil
l = PN (& / hihdiaid o l E B - rep
, L.- » 9:; X1 © 2 ﬁ
5’ 3 ] s g T T g . §
m = g
X2 6 oo
| 5 | o
g ] ALTERNATE TRANSFORMER :
I T — CONFIGURATION
m ewman DRAN VALVE g
e e when
. WAy
| i - : - [ | L} e venu —\
R 061 whe 1417
| § CUSTOMER CONNECTION /~ Jormiet | - ®L
o ® ) L
L . _ semonce Sfle Y7y Xt @] AN ve TMER g
| 1 awon e H o . il
| tormoesn o 3 | et
POWER ] H Lika B wve— ] w
sWITCH — E:l ) AL &) @) | E g
= SMALL
L] ax. 8__"" REMOVE FOR 808 THoo - fE
hnl— 5
wme »—-, F’-—— poty H
~ U
== A1
E Cove | FLOAT H
THERMAL SWITCH l T g ¥
§ (coNTACTOR — I ::?i;’:
ELECTRONG TMER i q ? g 3
( H Lt
1 {3
g X 7 e
- | I8
“____ & DRAIN VALVE __] ¢
: )\ L £ i
§ 7 x
(— BRN
’ - i
ﬂ Wi
(% K\ HEATER ELEMENT lﬁ (% HEATER ELEMENT |
" 12 o DRYWiD, ELEMENT 1o o DRYINQ ELEMENT o |
B la o LAk o o , CLEAN LIGHT
SpeH o o O o~ HEATER ELEMENT \CEY WHIE e TER ELEMENT TIMERS
g ug g DAVENG ELEMENT ’: ; ST Ohviv eLeent */ i ot \ X
1 [ L~ S 3
D ™ e © LT
L “.:.‘ﬁ HEATER ELEMENT  JETVRAL HEATER ELEMENT I TR 1 1 :q
— 8
" CLEAN LIGHT ™7 i oy ﬂ
SWITCH when ™ ™
L1 o Peo
e, e

|
l f
I
| o
[ _é'.n.“
| I ﬁ o o5 f&ﬁ |
| I_ O I I
| = |
| |
ol
l YEL
| iz ‘ 37
5 He =
! TR TR y
| " “ §
' CLEAN UQHT
, I TWERS
I 4
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
[
I

PARTS LIST
POWER TRANSFORMER - 03549
RELAYS - 966
TERMINAL BLOCK -~ 02193
TERMINAL SEGMENT - 10154t
TERMINAL STRIP - 02192
TIMER TRANSFORMER - 104390 l
TIME/MANUAL SWITCH - 104224
WATER SOLENOID - 2

2218
INT, BLOWDOWN TIMER - 106541
CLEAN LIGHT SWITCH - 19994
CLEAN LIGHT TIMERS - 10691
3 MNUTE TIMER - 20478 .

CONTACTOR -

DRAIN VALVE - 22244
ELECTRONIC TIMER - 104389
FLOAT . 103726

HI LiMIT - 103731
PREHEAT THERMOSTAT - 105769
POWER SWITCH - 19993
H8B. TMER - 247
BELL TERMINALS - 100847

05978 I



STEAMCRAFT 10 - ELECTRIC

MECHANICAL TIMER
o - [ —
I - . | |
wATERUEVEL AN BLow G
STEAM CUTOFF — -z]| powN =
I S mon I eyl I 7 men O I DRAN VALVE
R 10 ORe——]
i formonad FLOAT I e |
A sLow &Y WHT—1—)
I | oo _ fleo __J oue [T =2 vown HI reo |
TIMER
3 | O
H WY H UM —
E :L YEL
L DRAN VALVE
ol ] "e [y a— wrReD L, 7 37
3 SEG. . - WA IR B 1 S |
S o F it — — Nowl [ h . J
[0} - ! ; 8l 8
CUSTOMER CONNECTION FOR 2087240 V @) CLEAN LIGHT
(@ o! HBR - TMERS
IS W o o] wen O
W B [T
g o - - ‘
[l : ; WAEL T
WHT
| v o
N S
§ — %
5 .
| I WATER LEVEL CONTROL -
- LOW WATER
] - T OFF
ORG
E FLOAT
a e B B
] > T CONTAGTOR o b ' T —
g, D LA PEMOVE FOf 508 Tel ‘:, I FR 3 l a [5 1151_
U L. | o — — I 4 T oRa | m— | S —
(ona HUWE o HLMT
i | felt] B =T '
Rep i g T PARTS LIST
- - 3 o oRNAVE | POWER TRANSFORMER - 03549
—— YR — e RELAYS - 105966
— o TERMINAL BLOGK - 02193
o r TERMINAL SEGMENT - 101541
- wAB. TERMINAL STRIP - 02192
hakid o TIMER TRANSFORMER - 104380
l TIME/MANUAL SWITCH - 104224
— o WATER SOLENOID . 22213
TIWEO/MANUAL INT, BLOWDOWN TIMER - 106541
swircH o o] o o CLEAN LIGHT SWITCH - 19994
Jeo of 1o o] CLEAN LIGHT TIMERS - 10691
4 = 3 MINUTE TIMER - 20478
[0 12 COMPARTMENT TSTAT - 19972
88EG 1o o 2 o CONTACTOR - 03549
[ 2 o °_o gt%wc:kvlcsm&a 2120243“99
(o o s i S
- 73
TERMINAL
] PREHEAT THERMOSTAT - 105788
SEGMENTS SEGMENTS POWER SWITCH - 19863
HSB. TIMER - 106247
BELL TERMINALS - 100847

10539728



STEAMCRAFT 10 - ELECTRIC
ON/OFF SWITCH

ON/OFF SWITOH

Ol

ol

"y

DRAN YALYE

i

SlIoje

I_./

B % % £[0

@?@

=

=

t
w— §

O
I

]

e
WAEL

WRBRH

—hr=h

YEL.

SHSISIEI Y

PILIIPIPIS

i

QURAUSISISIS

S

iy
1

Y ™1

I

r
—Ha

| ;'.

INTERMITTENY
L BLOWDOWN OPTION

e Gmtamn et et nm— ma—

ORAN YALYE

PARTS LIST
POWER TRANSFORMER - 03549
RELAYS . 105966
TERMINAL BLOCK - 02193
TERMINAL SEGMENT - 101541
TEAMINAL STRIP - 02182

TIME/MANUAL SWITCH - 104224
WATER SOLENOID - 22218
gﬂ'. BLOWDOWN TIMER - 108541

IGHT
3 MINUTE TIMER - 7
COMPARTMENT TSTAT - 18672
ACTOR - 03549

2

CONT,

DRAIN VALVE - 22244
ELECTRONIC TIMER - 104389
FLOAT - 103726

H! UMIT - 103731
PREHEAT THERMOSTAT - 106789
POWER SWITCH - 16903
HSB TIMER - K6247
BELL TERMINALS - 100847




Statement of Responsibilities

This document is for use by experienced and trained Qualified Cleveland Range, LLC Authorized Service
Representatives who are familiar with both the safety procedures, and equipment they service.

Cleveland Range, LLC assumes no liability for any death, injury, equipment damage, or property damage
resulting from use of, improper use of, or failure to use the information contained in this document.

Cleveland Range, LLC has made every effort to provide accurate information in this document, but
cannot guarantee that this document does not contain unintentional errors and omissions.

The information in this document may be subject to technical and technological changes, revisions, or
updates.

Cleveland Range, LLC assumes no liability or responsibility regarding errata, changes, revisions, or
updates.

Qualified Cleveland Range, LLC Authorized Service Representatives are obligated to follow industry
standard safety procedures, including, but not limited to, OSHA regulations, and disconnect / lock out /
tag out procedures for all utilities including steam, and disconnect / lock out / tag out procedures for gas,
electric, and steam powered equipment and / or appliances

All utilities (gas, electric, water and steam) should be turned OFF to the equipment and locked out of
operation according to OSHA approved practices during any servicing of Cleveland Range equipment

Qualified Cleveland Range, LLC Authorized Service Representatives are obligated to maintain up-to-date
knowledge, skills, materials and equipment.



~Cleveland

SteamCraft®

Ultra 10

TWO COMPARTMENT FLOOR MODEL DESIGN
PRESSURELESS CONVECTION STEAMER
Twin Electric Steam Generators, 16 KW each

F F

o 17.50° | o 34.94

S 444mm 887mm

/

s
F
n

375 ot
N ya 82mm
217% | 575

[~ "138mm =
——

65.44

]

4
I F
.

24.00 32.88
810mm 835mm

3050
775mm

UTILITY CONNECTIONS

Electrical Supply D Drain: 1.50” (38mm) Dia.

Cold Water Supply for Condenser 3/8” Dia. IPS E Inlet for Generator
Deliming Solution

(0] (@ )

Cold Water Supply for Generator and Water Injection.
3/8” Dia. IPS (for water treatment conn.)

Unit comes with a 50 Mesh Water Strainer
(installation required)

Convection Steamers

MODEL: [ 24-CEA-10

ITEM NUMBER

JOB NAME / NUMBER

Shown with optional
Electronic Timer

SHORT FORM SPECIFICATION

Shall be Two Compartments, Cleveland Convection Steamer series
SteamCraft® Ultra 10, Model 24-CEA-10, Twin Electric Atmospheric
Steam Generator, 32 KW input. Remote Probe Type Water Level
Controls. Steam Generator with Automatic Water Fill on start up.
Automatic Generator Blowdown, Two each 16.5 KW Fire Bar Heating
Elements. Choice of Compartment Controls, Manual By Pass Operation
Mode, Compensating Thermostat, Patented Cold Water Condenser
design, Type 430 Stainless Steel exterior and cooking compartments.

TOTAL CAPACITY (2 Compartments)

10 — 12" x 20" x 2)4” Cafeteria Pans or
20 — 12" x 20" x 1” Cafeteria Pans or
6 — 127 x 20" x 4” Cafeteria Pans

ELECTRIC ® COLD WATER ()
STANDARD ELECTRIC 35 psi minimum
VOLTS KW | 3PH AMPS 60 psi maximum
208 32 92 @ %" Dia. IPS for Generator (for
220 30 80 water treatment connection)
240 36 88 @ %" Dia. IPS for Condenser
440 30 40
480 %6 44 DRAINAGE [P] | CLEARANCE
LOW WATTAGE OPTION
VOLTS KW [3PH AMPS | | 1% Dia. Right - 6.00”
208 16.5 46 Do not connect other Left -3.00"
220 15 20 units to this drain. Rear - 3.00"
240 18 44 Drain line must be
440 15 20 vented
No PVC pipe for drain.
480 18 22

WATER QUALITY REQUIREMENT

The quality of water varies greatly from region to region.
Steam equipment must be blown down daily and chemically
descaled periodically to ensure proper operation. To mini-
mize service problems caused by the accumulation of min-
erals and chemicals in water, review the following quality
guidelines with a local water treatment specialist. Inlet water
that is beyond these specified guidelines should be treated
to achieve the acceptable limits.

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS less than 60 parts per million

TOTAL ALKALINITY less than 20 parts per million
SILICA less than 13 parts per million
pH FACTOR greater than 7.5

CHLORINE less than 30 parts per million

A typical water quality analysis can be secured from your
local water district. Water that is potable does not guarantee
compatibility with steam equipment. Try SteamerGard for
factory authorized water.

Cleveland Range reserves right of design improvement or modification, as warranted.

Cleveland Range, LLC 1355 ast 170th st levetand, Ohio, U.SA. 44110

Ph: 1-216-481-4900

Fx: 1-216-481-3782

Visit our Web Site at www.clevelandrange.com




CLEVELAND RANGE 24CEA10
SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS
Mechanical Timer

1. Supply power is sent to the primary of the main transformer.
e 115 VAC is sent from the secondary of the main transformer to the on/off rocker,

2. To turn the unit on, depress the red on/off rocker switch.
e 115VAC is sent to the red indicator light.
e 115 VAC is sent to both coils of the normally open drain valves closing them.
e« 115VAC is sent to the H and N terminals of both water level boards.

3. With the water level board energized and no water in the generators

e After a 5 second delay, 115 VAC is sent from the FILL terminals to the fill solenoids.

e The fill solenoids open and the generators fill through the drain valves until the high
probe is grounded (see step 4).

e The water fills to the low probe in each probe assembly shorting it to ground

e 115 VAC is sent from the HEAT terminals of the water level board to the timed
manual switches.

e 115 VAC is sent to the heat standby timer which will energize the R2 relay coil 3
seconds every 4 minutes

e The normally open contacts of the R2 relay close bypassing the timed/manual switch to
maintain heat while unit is idle

4. For each compartment, when the timed/manual switch is in the manual position or timed
position with time on the timer
e 115 VAC is sent from the timer to the coil of the R5 relay for the top compartment
e The R5 relay energizes
e R5B contacts close sending 115 VAC to the motor timer
e R5A contacts close sending 115 VAC through the optional door switch to the
normally closed contacts of the high limits
115 VAC is then sent through the high limits to the coil of condensate solenoid and the
coil of the contactor.
115 VAC is sent to the clean light timer.
e When the clean light timer times down 115 VAC is sent to the clean light switch.
e When the clean light switch is depressed the timer is reset.
e When the contactor is energized supply voltage is sent to both of the elements.
115 VAC is sent from the timer to the coil of the R6 relay for the bottom compartment
e The RG6 relay energizes
e R6B contacts close sending 115 VAC to the motor timer
e RG6A contacts close sending 115 VAC through the optional door switch to the
normally closed contacts of the high limits
115 VAC is then sent through the high limits to the coil of condensate solenoid and the
coil of the contactor.



e 115VAC is sent to the clean light timer.
e When the clean light timer times down 115 VAC is sent to the clean light switch.
e When the clean light switch is depressed the timer is reset.

e When the contactor is energized supply voltage is sent to both of the elements.

e \When the mechanical timer times out 115 VAC is sent to the 3-second timer and then to
the buzzer for 3 seconds.

. When the water level reaches the high probe then 115 VAC is removed from the FILL
terminal 